Rule 2 33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 17B

Statement of joint administrators’

proposals

Name of Company
Bright Engineening (North West) Ltd

Company Number
03777640

Registry

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District

Court Case Number
2940 of 2016

We (a) Jason Mark Elliott and Craig Johns of Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency

{a) tnsert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admnistrator(s)

House, 45 —~ 53 Chorley New Road, Bolton BL1 4QR

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the Admirustration of the above Company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b}insertdate | (b) 26 October 2016

Signed @‘7

Jomint Admunistrator

Dated %/'0 { e

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you If there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
10 searchers of tne pubitc record

1 MRV

28/10/2016 #289
COMPANIES HOUSE

Tel

DX Number

DX Exchange

jyou have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

inies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Cardiff




Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

Bright Engineering (North West) Ltd -
In Administration

26 October 2016

< cowgillholioway

Business Recovery




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 introduction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Objective

3 Joint Admunistrators’ Receipts and Payments

4 Financial Position

5 Proposals

6 Exit Routes

7 Pre-administration Costs

8 Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration

9  Estimated Qutcome -

10 Next Report

11 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

A Statutory Information

B Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 19 October 2016 to 26 October 2016
C Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 19 October 2016
D Time Analysis for the Period from 19 October 2016 to 26 October 2016

E Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees

F ~ " “Estimated Outcome Statement as at 26 October 2016 —~ —

G Joint Administrators’ Statement on Pre-Packaged Sale

Joint Adrunistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST} LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

11

12

13

14

15

16

Introduction and Background

By way of background, the Company was incorporated on 26 May 1999 by former Directors,
Stephen Coates and John Hanson in the name of Bright Spark Precision Engineering Ltd,

before changing its name to Bright Engineering (North West) Ltd in May 2014

The Company provided machined components to a variety of different precision engineering

sectors to include aerospace, power generation, defence, scientific and motorsport

throughout the North West

In May 2014, the current directors, Jon Hoyle and Nigel Jenkins acqurred the business At this
time, funding was provided by way of invoicing finance, asset finance and personal monies

provided by way of directors’ loan accounts

The Company traded from a leasehold premises in Nelson, Lancashire and 1t I1s understood
that the lease was due to elapse in 2020 with no break clauses The Company employed 22

permanent members of staff to include the directors and their length of service ranges from

three months to 25 years

Over the last two years, the Company encountered a general reduction in sales due to the
general downturn in this sector Although the Company historically recorded good gross profit
margins, it had been unable to reduce overheads in hine with the recent fall in turnover, and
the cost of labour and materials was out of proportion for the level of turnover being attained
As a result, the profit margin had reduced and the Company recorded net losses for the year

ended September 2015 and for the subsequent period ended August 2016

As losses were made and cash flow became a problem, the Company was unable to maintain
its current habilities, specifically to HM Revenue & Customs {(“HMRC”} In July 2016, the
Company entered into two separate Time to Pay Arrangement’s ("TTPA”) with HMRC in
relation to arrears of VAT and PAYE totalling approximately £197,000 The TTPA was for a
combined weekly payment of £9,000 The Company found it difficult to marmtain the TTPA
weekly payments and defaulted on the TTPA In addition, HMRC approached the Company in
respect to post TTPA habilities of approximately £51,000 that the Company was unable to

maintain and, as a result, the Company became under increasing pressure from HMRC in this

respect

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

17

18

19

110

111

In an attempt to ease cash flow pressure, the directors injected personal funds of
approximately £75,000 as working capital which imitially reduced creditor pressure in the

short-term, however, creditor pressure continued and several threats of legal proceedings

were made

As a result of the Company’s continued cash flow difficulties, the directors sought financial
advice from the Company accountant and following these discussions, the accountant advised
the directors to haise with Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP {“CHBR”) to obtain

insolvency advice

The directors met with CHBR on 27 September 2016 At this meeting and foflowing a review
of the Company’s management information, 1t became apparent that the Company was
irrecaverably insolvent and could not continue to trade in its current form At this stage, the

directors confirmed that they were unable to inject any further funds to support the

Company

Various options were discussed Wl—th the dlre-'ctor;, including a Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA"), Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation {“CVL") and Admirmistration It was
considered that a CVA was not viable option as following a review of the Company’s
management information, 1t was apparent that the Company had very little in the form of
working capital and would be unable to meet a set monthly payment in addition to its
obhgatory financial commitments Furthermore, it was unlkely that, HMRC, the Company’s
largest creditor, would support a CVA Proposal It was considered that CVL was not
appropriate as m Liquidation, the value of the Company’s intangible assets would be eroded
and any interruption in trade would jeopardise the collectabiity of the book debt ledger
Furthermore, CVL would result in redundancy for all staff and increase creditor claims of both

a preferential and non-preferential, unsecured nature Accordingly, Administration was

deemed the correct strategy

Accordingly, form 2 8B, Notice of Intentlc;n to Appoint an Administrator, was filed in court as
it was understood that the Company was under significant pressure from HMRC and winding
up proceedings were immiment On 14 October 2016, Form 2 8B was served upon Skipton
Business Finance Limited {“SBF”) as it held a Qualfying Floating Charge Furthermore, CHBR
served a formal report on SBF outhning the proposed strategy, and after further discussions
regarding strategy and a brief marketing campaign (further details provided in Appendix G),

and following confirmatton from SBF that it had no objection to the proposed Administrators’

Joint Adminustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

112

113

21

22

23

24

appointment, the directors filed Form 2 9B, Notice of Appointment of an Admimistrator In
court and Jason Mark Efliott and Craig Johns of CHBR, Regency House, 45 ~ 53 Chorley New
Road, Bolton BL1 4QR, insolvency Practitioners licensed in the UK by the Insolvency

Practitioners Association, were appointed Joint Admirustrators of the Company on 19 October

2016
The joint Admintstrators will act jointly and severally

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Admwustration The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company 1s

based in the United Kingdom

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of

the following objectives _

. Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

. Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely

if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

a Realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives is detalled below

Pre-Packaged Sale

A pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets was concluded on 19 October 2016
to Bright Engineering {Precision Products) Ltd {(Formerly Pendle Rentals Limited) (“BEPP”} Full
information on the sale pursuant to the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16
can be found at Appendix G and should be read in conjunction with the remainder of this

report

A Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”) was not considered appropnate as HMRC who
are the Company’s largest creditor were anticipated not to support a CVA proposal as the
Company had defaulted it’s TTPA and in addition, it has accrued a further £51,000 of

subsequent arrears Furthermore, after reviewing the Company’s management information,

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST} LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

25

26

27

28

295

210

1t was not hkely that the Company would be able to maintain monthly CVA contributions in
addition to paying its ongoing financial commitments Therefore, as a result of the above, the

first purpose of Administration could not be satisfied

The Joint Admunistrators do not believe that the second objective of the Administration,
namely, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up {without first being in Administration), will be achievable, as
aithough Administration has maximised asset realisations in relation to the business sale, it 1s
not anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to make distnbutions to either the

preferential or unsecured creditors

As such, the Joint Administrators believe that the third objective of the Admunstration,
namely, realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors, as it 1s anticipated that a distnbution will be made to the Company’s
secured creditor, Skipton Business Finance Limited (“SBF”), from book debt receipts under the

terms of its fixed charge Please note that this 1s discussed in more detail in Section 9 of this

report
Progress Since Appointment

The loint Administrators’ time costs as at 26 October 2016 are £7,100 this represents 28 hours

at an average rate of £254 per hour

Attached at Appendix D 15 a time matrix outlining the time spent by the Joint Administrators
and their staff since the date of appointment Further information about the basis of
remuneration being proposed by the Joint Administrators can be found in Section 8 of this

report

Below Is information about the work performed by the Joint Administrators and their staff

since the Company entered Admimistration
Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

Foltowing our appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed to
ensure that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieved This work will, where
appropriate, have included laison with solicitors to deal with any legal considerations

surrounding the Company’s insolvency (such as assessing the validity of any 3rd party security

loint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

in relation to the assets) and liatsing with valuation agents about the most appropnate means

of realising the value in the Company’s business and assets

211  We have also dealt with a number of statutory formahties which are required of us under
related legislation Typically, this includes 1ssuing and filing all appointment notices with
creditors and the Registrar of Companies and also advertising my appointment in the London

Gazette

212  Where a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s assets and business has taken place, we have
prepared and issued the report on the transaction as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16 and we have also prepared and issued these proposals to creditors outhning how

the purpose of the Administration may be achieved

213  Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the fees estimates which

can be found at Appendix E Please note that much of this work will have been performed to

comply with statutory requirements and as such may not necessary add any value to the

insolvent estate

214  The work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff to date in realising the
Company’s assets has been necessary in order to maximise the hkellhood of a return to
creditors Where assets are still to be realised, these will be dealt with as the Administration

progresses with further updates being prowided to creditors in our progress reports

215 Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in Section

9 of this report
Realisation of Assets

216 On 19 October 2016, a sale of the Company’s business and assets was completed in the sum
of £37,500 A sum of £7,500 was received by the Joint Administrators’ Solicitors, TLT LEP

(“TLT”}, in respect to an intial contribution in this regard It was agreed that the balance would
be paid by deferred consideration, as follows

s  £5,000 on or before 4pm on 25 November 2016,

=  £5,000 on or before 4pm on 25 January 2017,

*  £5,000 on or before 4pm on 25 February 2017,

s £5,000 on or before 4pm on 25 March 2017,

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

217

218

219

220

221

222

223

= £5,000 on or before 4pm on 25 Aprl 2017,

=  £5,000 on or before 4pm on 25 May 2017

A personal guarantee has been provided by the directors in this respect and no buy-back

arrangements were contained within the sale contract and the business sale was not part of

a wider transaction

In addition, the Company has an outstanding book debt ledger in the sum of £194,839 SBF
provided the Company with an invoice discounting facility in respect of the book debts and
accordingly were granted the benefit of a fixed charge over the book debts and a floating

charge over the remaining assets of the Company

It 1s understood that SBF are currently owed the sum of £176,761 before interest and charges
Collections are ongoing and 1t I1s currently unknown as to whether there will be any surplus

available for the benefit of the Administration

Creditors

Further information on the antiopated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
Section 9 of this report  An Administrator is not only required to deal with correspondence
and claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also
those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company This may involve separate
reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught

under their secunity, most typically a debenture

The Company Is subject to a Debenture, in favour of SBF, incorporating a fixed and floating
charge over the Company’s assets which was created on 1 May 2014 and registered on 1 May
2014 It s understood that as at 26 October 2016, the indebtedness due to SBF in this regard
1Is £176,761

Claims from preferential creditors typicaily involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal As a result
of the pre-packed sale, the employees were transferred to BEPP It is understood that
employees are not owed any outstanding wages and therefore, a clatm of a preferential

nature 1s not anticipated in this regard

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally,

however, an Administrator 1s required by statute to undertake this work Similarly, if a

Joint Adrministrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST} LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

224

225

226

227

distribution 1s to be paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims
and process the dwvidend payments to each relevant class of creditor The more creditors a
company has, the more time and cost will be involved by the Admunistrator in dealing with

those claims
Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, the Joint Administrators
are require to investigate the Company’s affairs and to subsequently submit a report on the
conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills

{(“BIS”) As this s a confidential report, we will not be able to disclose the contents of this
Sale of Assets to Connected Parties

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we would advise you that the

following assets were sold to a party connected with the Company

T : 1!

Dre [ e Wbe B dandlawrt e 2,

Hamduiadift

BtansactionENEEN At teloial ranssctiopn! |l Datel
e L - _ P | S . [—— .. _ -
19 October Assets to Include Plant £7,500 initial Bright Connected Company
2016 & Machinery, Office consideration received Engineernng by way of common
Furmiture & Equipment, on 19 October 2016, (Precision Pirectors and
Stock and Work in with the deferred Products) Ltd Shareholders, Jon
Progress, a Motor consideration which (Formerly Hoyle and Nigel
Vehicle and Goodwill consists of six monthly Pendle Rentals Jenkins and former
payments of £5,000 to Limited) Director, Geoffrey
be recewved by the 25th (“BEPP”}) Hall
of each calendar
month, and by no later
than 25 May 2017

Where a pre-packaged sale of the Company’s assets and business has taken place, we have
prepared and 1ssued the report on the transaction as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 16 and we have also prepared and issued these proposals to creditors outlining how

the purpose of the Administration may be achieved

As detailed above, the transaction took place on 19 October 2016 to BEPP, a connected party

by way of common directors and shareholders Having reviewed the sale we can confirm the

following

- The purchaser and the Company were independently adwvised by GWA Auctioneers
and Valuers {“GWA”") in respect of the value of the assets,

Joint Administrators’ Report and Staternent of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

31

32

33

41

42

43

44

. A review of the asset valuation has been undertaken by the Joint Administrators to
which no 1ssues have been raised

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of our

appointment to 26 October 2016 1s attached at Appendix B

Initial sales consideration n the sum of £7,500 in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the
assets has been paid by the purchaser, BEPP on the date of completion, 19 October 2016.
These funds are being held by the Joint Administrators Solcitors, TLT, who will transfer the
funds to the Joint Administrators in due course, but for the purposes of the Receipts and

Payments Account, these monies show as being received and held by TLT

The remaining consideration i1s payable by way of monthly contributions as detailed in Section

2 16 of this report

Financial Position

A Statement of the Company’s Affairs has not yet been received, however, the deadline for it
to be returned has not yet elapsed Attached at Appendix C i1s a summary of the Estimated
Financial Posrtion (“EFP”} of the Company as at 19 October 2016, together with a list of
creditors’ names and addresses along with details of their debts (including details of any

secunty held by them)
We have the following observations to make in relation to the EFP of the Company

As at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, Compantes House hsted one fixed
and floating charge debenture granted to SBF The charge was created on 1 May 2014 and

registered on 1 May 2014, and is In relation to an Invoice Discounting Facility

As at our appointment the book debts had a book value of £198,436, however, for the
purpose of the EFP they have been written down by 50% to take into account disputes and
counter claims should the Company have ceased to trade and be penalised by its customers
for a break in service and non-fulfilment As such, anticipated receipts for the book debts in
the EFP are £99,218 SBF have advised that as at the date of appointment the sum of £179,655

remains outstanding in this regard As such, according to the EFP, there would be a shortfall

Joint Admirustratars’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

45

46

47

48

49

410

51

to SBF in the sum of £80,437 which SBF would be able to claim under its floating charge There

are no other outstanding charges registered against the Company

The valuation for the physical assets of £39,000 has been provided by GWA based upon a
shutdown scenario in which the Company’s assets would be decommissioned, uplifted and
sold at auction However, it I1s understood that in this scenario, the agents costs for dealing

with the assets in this manner would be significant

The Company had 22 employees to include the Directors Should a pre-packaged sale have
not been completed and the Company had entered Liquidation, all of the Company’s
employees would have been made redundant, resulting in a preferential claim in a Liquidation

scenano For the purpose of the EFP, a provision of £800 per employee has been used

As the Company granted a floating charge to SBF on 1 May 2014, we would be required to
create a fund out of the Company's net floating charge property for the benefit of unsecured
creditors (known as the Prescribed Part) The estimated value of the Company’s net floating

charge property would be £21,400 Arising from this, the value of the unsecured creditors’

fund 1s estimated to be £7,280

The figures included for all unsecured creditors, including HMRC, are not agreed figures and

are estimated based upon the Company’s records as at the date of appointment

Employees are also entitled to submit claims to BIS in respect to redundancy pay, pay in lieu
of notice and any arrears of pay which cannot be claimed preferentially Such claims will rank
as unsecured non preferential claims in the Liquidation  As previously advised, the Company’s
employees were transferred to BEPP 1t 1s not anticipated that claims of this nature will be

received, however, a provision for any such claims has been included based on £1,000 per

employee

Please note the EFP s before the prowision of any costs

Proposals

it 1s proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company

in order to achieve the objective of the Administration In the circumstances it 1s proposed

that

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposats




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD — IN ADMIN{ISTRATION

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

If having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators think that a distribution
will be made to the unsecured creditors from the fund created out of the Company’s net
floating charge property (known as the Prescribed Part) by virtue of section 176A(2)(a), this
will be distributed by the Joint Administrators in the Administration and the Company will

thereafter proceed to dissolution

If, however, having realised the assets of the Company the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2){a)
as noted above, they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of Companies which will have
the effect of bringing the appointment of the Joint Administrators to an end and will move
the Company automatically nto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL"} in order that the
distribution can be made In these circumstances, it 1s proposed that the !oint Admirustrators
in office at the date of conversion to CvL will become the Joint Liguidators in the CVL The acts

of the Joint Liguidators may be undertaken by either or both of them

Court approval 1s not required to enable the Joint Administrators to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of the Prescribed Part If however, a distribution to unsecured creditors
not limited to the Prescribed Part s anticipated, the Joint Administrators may consider making
an applcation to Court to seek permission to distribute this in the Administration If
permission Is granted, the Company will exit into dissolution once the distributton has been

made and the Adrministration 1s concluded

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a

distribution to its creditors, they will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of

Companies for the dissolution of the Company

See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes available from

Administration

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or

expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

If the Joint Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration,
they will seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension Creditors
may consent to an extension for a period of up to one year and the Court can order that the

Joint Administrators’ term of office be extended for a specified period determined by it

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING {NORTH WEST} LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

59

510

511

512

513

514

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors’ Committee and that if any such Committee is
formed they be authonsed to sanction the basis of the Jomnt Administrators’ remuneration
and dishursements and any proposed act on the part of the Joint Administrators without the
need to report back to a further meeting of creditors generally, to include any decision

regarding the most appropnate exit route from the Administration

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the

following bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them

] As a percentage of the value of the assets he has to deal with, or

] By reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff

managing the Administration, or

. As a set amount

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals, the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2
disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with his firm’s published tanff

Detalls of Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found at Appendix E

Where no Creditors’ Committee I1s appointed the remuneration and disbursements of the
Joint Administrators shall be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors or where the Joint
Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be
made to the unsecured creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part}, approval will be sought
from the secured and (if necessary) the preferential creditors in accordance with R2 106 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 The Joint Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid
pre-administration costs detailed in this report and his discharge from hability in the same

manner

In this case, the Joint Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of thewr remuneration

as follows

] By reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff in

attending to matters ansing in the Administration

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8 below and Appendix E

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

515

62

63

64

65

66

67

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 )mmediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators

ceasing to have effect

Exit Routes

Dissolution of the Company

Based upon current information, a distribution to unsecured creditors will not be available
At present a distribution is only antrcipated to be made to SBF, under the terms of its fixed
charge As a result, all funds will be distributed in due course within the Administration and a
notice will thereafter be filed at Court and with the Registrar of Companies with the Joint

Administrators’ final report, for the dissolution of the Company

The Joint Admirustrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the

Registrar of Companies e . _
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Should realisations exceed initial estimates and funds be available to permit a distribution to
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will either make an application to Court to
enable them to make a distribution to unsecured creditors in the Administration or they will
file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and

the Company will move automatically into CVL to facilitate this distnbution

Based on present information, the Joint Administrators do not think a dividend will be paid to
the unsecured creditors As a result, the Joint Admmnistrators do not intend on making an
apphcation to Court to enable them to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors in the
Administration Should 1t be appropriate for the Company to move to CVL, 1t I1s proposed that
the Joint Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint

Liguidators of the CVL

It 1s proposed that the Joint Liquidators will be authonsed to act jointly and severally in the

subsequent Liquidation

Creditors have the nght to nomunate an alternative Liguidator of therr choice To do ths,

creditors must make their nommation in writing to the Joint Administrators prior to these

Jomnt Admunistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

68

71

72

73

74

75

Proposals being approved Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise creditors
and provide the opportunity to vote In the absence of a nomination, the Joint Admirustrators

will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL

Compulsory Liquidation

If a move to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation 1s not possible because a dividend to the
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the Prescnibed Part) i1s not anticipated, but the
Joint Administrators conclude that an exit into Liquidation is appropriate so that further
investigations into the Company’s affairs may be carned out for example, an application to
Court may be made to exit into Compulsory Liguidation instead  If this exit route Is
appropriate, at this stage 1t 15 anticipated (but is not mandatory) that the Joint Administrators

will become the Joint Liguidators in the subsequent liquidation

Pre-administration Costs

Pre-admunistration costs are defined as

(1) Fees charged, and

(u) Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualfied to act as an Insolvency Practitioner
before the Company entered Administration {but with a view to its doing so), and “unpaid

pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the

Company entered Admmistration

Below 1s information on the pre-admimstration costs incurred 1n this case, together with

details of any amounts which remain unpaid, where applicable
TLT were engaged to prepare the sale and purchase agreement

GWA were engaged to report on the value of the Company’s assets and adwise the Joint

Administrators on the suitability of the offer receved

TH Accounting Solutions {“TH”) were engaged to advice on the value of the Company’s

goodwill and provide a report on the same

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

76 Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are as

shown below

[DraRnmiount IWho ALp ol

[Chalfeamy

HRE BT I E YN BT (AT
SERviceiiEovided

Attending meetings and
providing advice to the
Comparny, marketing the
business opportunity and
negotiating a sale of the
Company’s business,
preparation of statutory
documentation and assets

gt cd

H

£4,750 plus
VAT

HIVII SN

fViad

R U

£4,750 plus
VAT

Twr

Preparation of the sale and
purchase agreement

£3,000 plus
VAT

Nl

N/a

£3,000 plus
VAT

GWA

Voluation completed of the
Compuny’s assets and

£3,000 plus
VAT

Nil

N/a

£3,000 plus
VAT

advice regarding the
acceptance of the offer
from BEPP

TH

Voluation of the Company’s £1,500 plus Nif Nfa £1,500 plus
Goodwill VAT VAT

77

81

82

83

The payment of the unpaid pre-administration costs set out above as an expense of the
Administration 1s subject to the approval of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals This approval will be the responsibility of the Creditors’ Committee
if one 1s appointed or alternatively by resolution of a meeting of creditors where there 1s no

Committee

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

As Joint Administrators, under the provisions of R2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we are
required to provide creditors with details of the work we propose to undertake in the
Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in dealing
with the Company’s affairs, prior to determining the basis upon which our remuneration will

be fixed

In addition to this, where the Joint Administrators seek to pass a resclution to agree the basis
of their remuneratton by reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost

of the work to be done must also be provided

In this case, we are seeking to agree that our remuneration be based on the time properly

spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company COur fees estimate and

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST} LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

84

85

36

87

91

92

93

details of the work we propose to undertake in the Administration can be found at Appendix
E and further information on the work done since our appointment to the date of this report

can be found in Section 2

Please note that where appropniate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case
only and if we consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, we are
obhged to seek further approval for any increase in our remuneration The fees estimate
provides details of these matters where relevant and appropriate approval to the basis of our

remuneration will be sought as outhined in Section 5 of this report

For information, attached at Appendix D ts a time matrix outhning the time spent by us and
our staff since the date of our appointment as Joint Administrators Please note that this time

15 included within the overall fees estimate provided with this report

we will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred

during this case with our progress reports in due course

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” 1s available on request or can be

downloaded from http //www cowgills co uk/wp-content/uploads/2015/07/Administrators-

Fees pdf If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Tanya Lemon

of this office on 0161 827 1200

Estimated Qutcome

An estimate of the outcome {“EOS”) of the Administration as at 26 October 2016 1s attached

as Appendix F

As detailed previously, SBF hold the benefit of a fixed and floating charge debenture which
was created on 1 May 2014 and registered on 1 May 2014 and 1s in relation to an Invoice
Discounting Facility Accordingly, we are required to create a fund out of the Company’s net

floating charge property for the benefit of unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part)

Following confirmatton from SBF as at 26 October 2016, there remains the sum of £194,839
due to the Company in respect of its outstanding ledger, however, for the purpose of the EOS,
the Joint Administrators have applied a 20% wnite down of this value for the sake of prudence

and to account for potential debtor disputes As such, book debts have been included in the

EOS in the sum of £155,871

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

94

95

26

97

98

99

910

10

101

11

111

SBF have also confirmed that its hability at 26 October 2016 1s £176,761 and, as such, 1t 1s
anticipated that SBF will suffer a shortfall in the sum of £20,890 which SBF would be able to

claim under its floating charge

The figures used for the Company’s assets are based upon the pre-packaged sale to BEPP and

the schedule of payments included in Section 2 of this report

Based on present information, we estimate that the Company has no net fioating charge
property As such, there i1s no requirement for the Joint Admimstrators to create a fund out
of the Company’s net floating charge property for the benefit of unsecured creditors as it 1s

below the prescribed mimimum of £10,000

It 1s not anticipated that there will be claims of a preferential nature in this regard as all
employees have been transferred to BEPP under Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of

Employment) Regulations 2006 (“TUPE”}

The figures used relating to the Company’s trade creditors and HMRC, are not agreed figures

and are estimated based upon the Company’s records as at the date of appommtment

As a result of the TUPE transfer of the employees to BEPP, there 1s not anticipated to be any

employee claims for Redundancy Pay or Pay in Lieu of Notice in the Administration

Based upon the EOS, there will be insufficient funds to permit a distribution to unsecured

creditors

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report withtn one month of the

end of the first six months of the Administration and we will report to you again at this time

Meeting of Creditors

The Joint Administrators think that neither objective (a) or (b) above can be achieved In
accordance with Paragraph 52{1)(c) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint

Administrators are therefore not required to convene an imitial meeting of the Company’s

creditors

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

112  However, there are certain matters which require the specific approval of creditors We
therefore propose to deal with these by correspondence rather than by caliing a meeting of
creditors to save costs, under the provisions of Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Further

details on this procedure are contained in the letter which accompanies this report

For and on behalf of

Bright Engineering (North West) Ltd

dF—

| Craig Johns
Joint Administrator

Enc

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING {NORTH WEST) LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Statutory Information

1 Company information

Company Name

Brlgt Enmeermg {North West) Ltd

Trading Name(s}

N/A

Registered Number

03777640

Registered Office Address

3 Carrside, Lomeshaye Industrial Estate, Nelson, Lancashire
BBY 6RX

Former Registered Office
Address

N/A

| Trading Address

3 Carrside, Lomeshaye Industnal Estate, Nelson, Lancashire
BB9 6RX

| Court Details

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District

! Registry
Court Reference Number 2940 of 2016
2 Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings

Y

Date Apgoin@gd wr Date Resigfled'

Shares Held

' recors Ordinary A | Ordinary B | Ordinary

Jon Hoyle 22 March 2010 - 30,032 1 -
Nigel Jenkins 22 March 2010 - 30,032 1 -
Geoffrey Hall 30 Apnil 2014 19 February 2015 30,032 2
Lesle Nuttall 27 February 2008 30 Apnt 2014 - -
Kathryn Nuttall { 27 February 2008 30 Apnl 2014 - - -
Secretary

Leshe Nuttall 27 February 2008 30 April 2014 - - -

3 Joint Administrators’ Details

Name of Administrators

Jason Mark Ellwott and Craig Johns

Address

Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency House, 45 —
53 Chorley New Road, Beiton BL1 4QR

Telephone Number

0161827 1200

Fax Number

01204 414 244

Administrator’s IP Number

009496 & 013152

Authonsing Body

Insolvency Practitioners Association

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING {NORTH WEST} LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period
from 19 October 2016 to 26 October 2016

Statement of Affars  For the Period From 19

October 2016 to 26
October 2016

INCOME £ £
Plant and Machinery nfa 7,500
7,500
EXPENDITURE
Nil
Balance Nil
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
TLT's Chient Account 7.500
7,500

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST} LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 19
October 2016

Assets Subject ge
Book Debts i 99,218
LESS Skipton Business Finance Limited [179,655)
Surplus/({Deficit) c/d {80,437}
Assets Subject to Floating Charge
Plant and Machinery 2 30,000
Office Furniture & Equipment 3,500
Stock and Workin Progress 3,500
Motor Vehicle 2,000
Goodwill and Business intellectual Property Rights 2 Nil
39,000
Estimated funds available for Preferential Creditors 39,000
Less Estimated Preferential Creditars 3 {17,600)
Net property 21,400
Prescribed Part calculation c/d 4 (7,280)
Esumated Surplus / {Deficiency) to floating charge creditor 14,120
Less Deficit to Skipton Business Finance b/d {80,437)
Estimated Surplus / {Shortfall)to Skipton Business Finance Limited c/d {66,317)
Add back Prescribed Part 4 7,280
Estimated available to unsecured creditors 7.280
Less Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense Creditors 5 {125,181}
HMRC - PAYE/NIC 5 {118,000)
HMRC - VAT 5 {130,000)
Unsecured Element of Redundancy/PILON 5 {22,000}
Total Unsecured Creditors (395,181}
Estimated {Shortfall) to Creditors {387.901)
Less Deficit to Skipton Business Finance b/d {66,317])
Less Share Capital (99,100])
Estimated Total Deficiency _[553,318)
Notes
1 The Company has an outstanding book debt ledger with Skipton Business Finance Limited, as at 19 October 2016, the sum of £198,436 remains
outstandingin respect to this book debt ledger, however, a write down of 50% has been applied in this regard and the ledgers estimated to realise
£99,218
2 Based uponvaluations on a forced sale basis provided by GWA Auctioneers and Valuers Please note thatthe costs associated with decommissioning,
uplifting and sellingthe physical assets would be significant
3 Based upon a provision of EB00 peremployee for all 22 employees
4 The company granted a floating charge to Skipton Business Finance Limited and accordingly we @re required to create a fund out ofthe Company's net
floating charge property for unsecured creditors (known as the prescribed part fund)
5 Value taken from the Company's books and records

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




T 3L

00 969 NOT £208 ‘4USHI0A YUON ‘uoldyS ‘Aspieg 8y ‘aoueuld ssauisng ucldiyg PIIS|eIAN JojAeL B1A3 Z030
05 60T'¢ V1L ONM ‘3aiysedue] ‘uedipy ‘aue Ay 3ei1s3 pu| play=8eg 5 yun P37 59qn) ueadoiny 103D
66 67 HY6 TON ‘weydumon ‘0158 X08 Od {seo) NO2 0032
80 181 YYT 66YS ‘EasURMS Aoualy Buisuaon apiyaA g a0 TOAD
891 519'2 XH8 65M NesiEM "33puUpIV "ed |elIsnpu| 40019 10yduy ‘Yaemiddy peym T oN P sausNpU 1A LIging 0032
16 085'T HOP 6T0E "SNYSHI0A 153 'UOIEIYNDALD 'BALIQ SPISISAY "V UM P11 200D Y022
00 00L'2 NB9 8189 ‘Jiysedue] Yamspiouseq “uy Bue ‘“Alpunoy 3|epajznO 9 wun P11 3uis|pouy 1nojo] woisn) 6020
00 89 YS8 7919 ‘YSI3IS30N0|9 "teyual(ay) ‘aaad)) doys|g ‘peoy Weysaa3 sasudsaiug sy BODD
10282y QNZ 65 ‘PI23YS |IeyMmaN ‘PEOY UOQ 6T 'SHI0M 19335 ATwaopun panwn NN audo) 9000
0p vES'T 41T TZ54 ‘532 L-uQ-uoni3035 ‘'v0lBu|| 1S ‘Aepp SIRISRLWLOY) uouipng Jo sayeD S00D
8T €57 9HT £89 ‘3JIyserue] ‘Uamieq ‘193115 IA0L0 SURIOH ‘|[{IN ADIS SUNIOH £ HUN PN {uoyjog) 0D Fuperd jewoiyd 0ok
00 00€ X¥L 4TM ‘UOpUOT "133.115 PUB|O (S ‘ISNOH $3[19 1S P SUOBIIUNLIWIOD INLIUD) €00
S £2v M36 ZTI1 'Paysdays ‘peoy Adpeyd sBunds Asuulg 0/ ‘pays audul ay) PRBUWITINGD 202D
00 9t8 8 944 "21ysEIUE] “3p(A4-3j-uOYNO4 ‘IILISI [BLISNPU| UDINOJ ‘PROY LOPIY * WS UUN P11 Suiadurdul voisoald 500 000
B 9ZT DX8 rAQ "SPUeLpIIN 153 “uoadi) ‘peoy sauBAbuo] ‘sisom IyBugeals sa130|ouy23] [9915]00) SR 003D
OE Tve NV8 218 ‘umoq 03 ‘youiyeud|jeg ‘peoy wiluy S5 'OT Hun P37 Surys uld wmungy Ajo.g vOogD
D0 666 QVE 8AQ SPUB|PIW 1520, "8pUQUN0IS ‘UOLION ‘BUET PUNOUAJID £/ UONEID0SSY SAUNVRNUEA SR PBUINY YSIiUg 6082
Or BLB SH9 6E8 ‘aJlysedue ‘uos|3N ‘218153 |eulsnpu| Ieysawo ‘peoy Aqny £-T Hun payw Juuaawmduy Joug 8080
8006921 M£ 684 'SIUE] “UCS|IN 182115 I9NIBW T S8IIADs Aunseal} 2puad joydnozog 2082
09 TLT THY T20H ‘siuey ‘ay01sduseq ‘malp Buiseg ‘$5007 UIByLION dnoug) ases) seqlied dNg 5082
ob 217 Z1E ZTdH "ong ‘2quiosisg ydiH ‘xassal) ‘peoy UCHEeU0I0) P71 53210438 B15eAN B))I9 5080
96 ££0'7 VIZ 159 "modseln 192115 earq L1 *1n0D yedioopy gy uol)|iaed P11 SUOIINGOS STAW Asjaylag o9
0008T'T dvZ 188 ‘WngyIe|g 3Iessa] puowyny s2uppng jesual $13YINNS 1§ 543A33G €090
FAS 3 /4 NJE Q9 "JaIsayduey ‘Z9¢ %08 Od Pie) upas) shepleq 08
ot pET'S X9 699 ‘UOS[aN “yied $5aUISNG SALYSIUCT *apISIIE) G ‘FSNOH JUNOWHEQ P11 S493024 S2uesnsu) asnoyydeg 0042
V8 t8r S80 £88 'S2uE] ‘uamie( ‘peoy wingyde|g vfz P11 suLe|y se|ly S0vD
05 7€ 4d0 £98 ‘0ysesue ‘wingyle|g ‘usmieg Jamo @(dwo? ([usooig 8 Jun BuineaBuz 13 uBisaq sese) gy £0VD
vt S92 WXL SNA 119140 "peCY AI|UBISUIAN ‘ISNOH 1IMIH Fuusaaudulgy oy oV
BT 8¢E MSE 179 ‘uoyjog ‘peoy Junaaw saiem Hed voreliaey ‘eajtney ‘auluan Npasd) Iyl 021vy T0vD
LL 0T 046 889 '24I1YSEIUE] BUj0]) "PROY PIaUIAID UIUD)) $3BUISNG BjBA USPIED ‘gT WUn P11 3N uisipouy vy 0%
3 SSPPY awepn Aay

saoypas) Auedwo) - g
P31 (353 yuoN) BuuaawiBu] aysug
dT11 AJ3A023Y ssauisng AEmo)joH jiISmo)




giozalzy

00zL NNZ 92N “ay1Bpey "peoy Aing Z ‘sBuIpjing ueuey 5321AJ95 BulyIeosg UIBYLON TOND
VSS ZYS ‘IsAQIRQ
£ 900°T PI3LK3153Y) ‘ARIST PUl POOMIW]OH ‘PEOY MAIA NAMPIEH *  SSNOH YIIMpIeH paw {(¥N) 2auN QOND
60 545°T dMZ OTSM 'SPUR|PIIAl 1S3 ‘AINQSaupa ‘anuany e £ 0 Aiddng [elasnpui IS8 PO
85 £ET0°9 908 8195 'spag 'apemsa|@3g ‘peoy uopuc “yled sng UORIRIIS O Iuf $3I|ALIG 1INPOU [BIDN EO0WD
00 Tvs NS9 PEAD ‘eds U0IFUILIEDT “BAUQ YiBd JO0IQYILL Y UF] §O0IGYIRY PUIINDSIMNG - ZOWND
LT ZETE ING PHM ‘UOPRIBM JB1SBI0M A YUomEpeg ‘P11 N ) AIBUIYIBW INETR WA adoing xezeyw  TOWD
S8 BOT IHY £78 "uoeg 133415 uorBuiyd Y4B g SSIUISHG LOAURY 'L U salddng jooy suipew oowWD
£E EEEY Z08 681 '2.1yseIUe] ‘UOSIIN ‘pIomOLIeg “B0R|d F0[SIN0D £ 1lennN ¥ o]l
95 987 Ty LTI “191S34IUBW ‘UOIUIMS ‘peoy Ainga|puad ‘318153 [BIISNPU| UOILIMS ‘6 J|un sa213S Fuiysiod |e1ap yiiaT 003
¥8 662 90$ ZAD “AIUBA0) ‘PEOY UlWPOY ‘318153 [BMISNPU| A3QQY ‘ZV Jun Smes Uy oD
619827 VIS £4d “U01saud ‘wolyB3nosg ‘pecy Buelsieg sz ‘asnoj adpug P11 Sjo0L INT 1000
85 0T X9 689 ‘HYseOURT 'UOS|BN "31e353 |e1ASNPU) JIARYSSWOT ‘ApIsLe) § [sasuadx3] ajAoH uor oon
€1 022 u0)BuULI2IY AN JRODUNYH PY SSNOYMIN 153 PU} JEOIUNH ‘LIR0T S51dIa3ul £ Jup) PYT S924Ry S53JdXF quIIBIY] 010
LES6LT IXL6L8 'SHRIS ‘YHOomwe] 'S3 pu| peoy PRy Jadiay T O JaqA) wonesodio) Sujoo (euisnpu) 001D
€0 6269 NYT 63N SBUARY UCIIN "PAE AINgaAy $ZZ-6TZ ‘3snoy Atngaay ABisuguospny  GOHD
LE €68 JVT OPIN 42159YIURIN 'YIeTH UOIMBN 133115 Jamog seq 97 qniy 8OHD
L4 v69'T QYE tZHY SIuey ‘poom3ury 13315 MaN Z€ P1I 51001 Buiing wioy 90HD
SZ 1€9°0T 490 8 13153yduey ‘|lesdwini] ‘peay woneqiazeH ‘1RSI pul Hied S|BA T N P¥1 S{EIBN yUOMSPOQ JWIOH SOHD
0T 6L6'v ZEBBT-O 'WIYIY ‘b 35sRIIS-Bmpm-1IagIaH "HGWD uuRLIoH dnosg uuewyjoy POHD
00861 Qv9 598 'uoiBupiidy ‘19ans Asjspney PN siaAeiBuI SUBYINH  EOHD
00 YBT'T TdP £4L 3aysdosys ‘pIoj|3L ‘€T PIRYYS3|EH ‘3snoH ABojosiaw p1 Adojesyan uodexay COHD
00 00082 35t ZING SuiyHom ‘peoy volduuaeg ‘asnoy #8pug uoiBuiing (13} 831aag AJuaaosu| LR UENIE LT TTE] SWIOISNT 13 aNU3IAIY WH T0HD
0B 708 499 ZTNL ‘93plLquo) ‘poo JI0pped ‘peoY BUCISPIRIA 7 'PY] SIUeUI DI0AY)| 491 p11 3ujs|pouy pieH DOHD
00 159 ANZ 6AQ 'SPURIPIN I53M ‘33P1GIN0IS ‘peoY pioyny P11 8uipuuy 2393u4 g Uaal 109D
L €9 dNS S84 “a1yseaue] ‘Wweylly ‘peoy AIjung ‘WLRY [ T P S91L1ST LIFJIA0ID 009
11591 AT 1199 ‘soue ‘Aajuing ‘AesmsSupy ‘asnop AemsTury P11 592135 pieD [ang £040
b 98¢ YL SLS 'BNYSPIOKEIS ‘BAT 12pUN FISEIMBN “B3e1ST PU| ASNOYNIEY Xapaj 104D
86 00L ZHY 0110 "sIue] "poomiay ‘123415 Aappang ‘i Bag 1004 P11 uos 7 Azjae|d yuedy 0042
3 SSIPPY IUeN Aay

s1031pas) Auedwo) - g
P¥1 {1sem yuop) Susdaudug 3ydug
dT1 AJ2A0IBY SSauisng Aemo||oH [13mo)




E40 € adey

BL OBT'ELE Jupelog soul g7
16 ELZ V6 1SS ‘e3S-UQ-PuUBYINOS ‘L/ S %08 Od PaR) IPIT S8y 00AD
d1t
|R 82 Svm ‘©18uiiem ‘anuany usaus AajSun] yed ssauisng auapy A(Sur ‘asnoy JIIEMSIMEH SIILIN PANUN 0ond
S T9T'E Q8E 188 ‘2HySeIUET ‘WINGYDe(g 123415 POOMIBH "jJeq SSauisng ajediayung 000z Buuied) [“ /]
B9 PEI'T SY9 684 "24yseIue] ‘oS|I "23RIS] |BlISNPU] BARYSDWOT ‘peoy Ay 6 iemsse s waysdo| €010
00 0ZV'E Oz 0T10 ‘aJjysesue) POOMAIH ‘3S0) X|UIOY ‘2IBIST [BLISNPU| 2SO|) XINA0Y P11 {:N) s|elaa1epy ddnnjuassiyt 0L
vR 0BT Q47 8AD ‘BAYSYUMIBAL YLOMIUDY © 153 PUY AB|YIRID) ‘BALIQ SBIUIY adneg Jajsewpeary) 000
0z 6EL 139 698 3NYseIue] ‘DIoMmoLIRg ABMIBAIY ‘SNIOM, BLIODIIA P11 03 2une|d 10qjeL 0oLy
av €8 HVE Sdd "4ysesue ‘uaisald ‘adpug isquieg ‘Juwng uoles ' peoy Rjduey pep P 51001 auyoew ajM1s 9050
1 9t [E LNM ‘Baysedeue ‘ydian JiBd ssauisng y3ia7 ‘Aepn pjOjudBIg ‘asnoH uoyey Py sBuleag Aldwig £05D
YY8 SHd
8z BLT ‘anyseaue ‘uolsald ‘a3puug Jaquieg ‘9uua7) IS UOIEM ‘ Oy 13(3uRY £/ TN A7 jewwig 705D
6l ZvT MY TTS] "BIYSHIOL 15380 'SPIaT ‘peoy yUeo selseg P11 Bupetd swouyayg 1050
o8 pZ0'T NIE S9HD "21YSayD W04 3IWSI||3 YE4 S5AUISNG IOWSSOY PY1 WopBuy payun §o5 00sD
9L 20T'T 4dS TXH *Sue] ‘XBjI|eH “BULT UOSURH '3J3U3D) SSBUISNE 1SN YL 7 3 T Shun P11 s3uuaised NSy 104D
TE TE9'S 30t 998 'VOIBULIDY "SIG0W-3|-U0JAE|D BuUR] YUNY) vE PY1(5700L) 1Inys 3 Aajly 004D
or zZew dLlS #1710 ‘BJ|ysedue ‘u3pIOUspoL ‘peoy asnoypoom PI1 NN dd3 wespenDd 0002
89 £45'T S'19 688 '3Iysedue ‘oxde|g ‘peoy WINGS|S ISNCH ddes) auois SIUIIEDA| S53D0U4 P0dD
QT SZLT ANS 0219 '31Ys11533N0|0 'AINGSIRMI | ‘210D SSIWISNG YANYIYSY I5-¥S Nup P37 52091d Fuiaauidul uospaug £0dD
TZ 6GE anysedue] ‘aujo) ‘a3plig meysaue] ‘BueT (004DS C NOH [0OYIS PI0 3YL PINLUN YIal Ny 3|pudy z0d2
10 €LT'T [f9 EN3 'PI21ju3 ‘aup uoizedIAEN ‘21IUBD) SSAUISNG SABMIDIEAN ‘9 JIUN P11 (S12PI0YY3015) 19215 apisyJed nadd
99 f¥E NLZ 0198 ‘25yserue] “AjLing ‘peoy |IH MOPIM Jed ssausng 1joH ‘T Jun p1 Auedwon Buipuaa a8pugyuon ZOND
3 SS24ppY aweN Aoy

510)1pa2) Auedwo) - g
P11 (3soM yuon) SupsaawmBug Jysdug
dT11A33A033Y ss3uISng AEMO||OH |Smo)




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD —iIN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Time Analysis for the Period from 19 October 2016 to 26 October 2016

Hours
Average
Senior Junior Total  Total Cost Cost
Partner Director Manager Adm:nistrator Administrator Adrmnistrator  Cashier Hours £ £
Admunistration 8 60 - 13 40 - 600 - - 2800 7,100 00 253 57
Total Hours 860 . 13 40 - 600 - - 2800 7,1000¢ 25357

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

11

12

13

14

15

16

Appendix E

Additional iInformation in Relation to Joint Administrators’ Fees

Fee Basis

The loint Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneration n this case as
time properly spent by them and their staff in deahng with the affairs of the Company
Attached to this appendix are details of the work the Jomnt Administrators propose to
undertake and the expenses the Joint Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be,
incurred Information about the work done to date can be found in the body of the loint

Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals at Section 2

Where a time cost basis 1s being sought, the Joint Administrators’ fees estimate will be
included tn this information, which also provides details of the rates the Joint Administrators
and their staff propose to charge for each part of that work and the time they anticipate each

part of that work will take

The fees estimate 1s based on information about the Company’s affairs available to the Joint
Administrators at the present time  Should any matters arise which impact on this estimate,
such as additional investigatory matters or potential realisable assets, further time or cost will

be incurred and 1t may be necessary to revise the Joint Administrators’ estimate of fees

In this case, we do not anticipate that it will be necessary to seek further approval to increase

the level of the fees estimate if the time incurred is 1n excess of the fees estimate enclosed

with this report

Each part of the work to be undertaken will necessarly require different levels of expertise
and therefore related cost In order to aid understanding, for the purposes of our fees
estimate, we have indicated an average blended rate of the grades of staff such as ourselves,

the case manager, the case admirnistrator and cashier when estimating the total hours to be

spent on each part of the work

Overleaf are details of the work we propose undertaking in support of the fees estimate for

the Administration

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING {NORTH WEST} LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

17

18

19

Administration (including statutery comphance & reporting)

Notifying creditors of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and other associated formalities
including statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House,
Preparing and 1ssuing progress reports to members and creditors,

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Admimistration,

Complying with statutory duttes in respect of the Joint Administrators’ specific penalty bond,
Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insclvency software,

Securing the Company’s books and records,

Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment cancellation,

Completton and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolvency to HMRC,

initial assessment required by Statement of Insclvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors
Disqualtfication Act 1986 (CDDA) including the review of the Company’s books and records
and the identification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the
Administration,

Filing a statutory return to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills under the
CDDA,

Periodic case progression reviews (typrcally at the end of Month 1 and every 6 months
thereafter},

Opening, mamntaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook and bank account(s),

Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax comphance
Creditars (claims and distributions)

As Joint Administrators, we will deal with all unsecured creditor correspondence and claims
as recewved, including any clarms of creditors under retention of title Based on the Proposals,
we think that a distnibution to creditors will become available to the unsecured creditors in
this case We will deal with the review and adjudication of creditors’ claims as appropnate, if

and when it 1s determined that a dividend 15 to be declared to that class of creditor

It should be noted that the above s based on the estimated outcome statement contained

within the Proposals

Investigations

As Joint Administrators, we are required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the

Director(s) of the Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency,

Jownt Admiristrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

as required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency

Practice 2 {Investigations by Office Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liguidations)

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet 1s work we are
required to undertake by statute We have included the time we consider will be needed to

comply with the above legislation within Administration above

If however, our initial investigations reveal that further recoveries may be available for the
insclvent estate, all work undertaken to pursue these recovenes will be estimated within this

time category

At this stage, we do not foresee any substantial investigation work will be required but If
following the conclusion of our Initial investigations we consider that further investigation
work 1s then required to pursue assets of the Company, we will provide crediters with an

update on our fees estimate n due course

Below 1s our fees estimate for the Administration The work the loint Administrators
anticipate undertaking in relation to this estimate has been outlined above Itis an estimate
for the entire Administration If we consider this estimate will be exceeded, we will advise

creditors and seek approval for our revised fees estimate as appropriate

As previously advised the Joint Administrators are seeking to fix the basis of therr
remuneration by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and therr
staff in dealing with all matters ansing in the Administration, an estimate of this time 1s

included below
Asset Realisations

On 19 October 2016, a sale of the Company’s assets was completed in the sum of £37,500 A
sum of £7,500 was received by TLT in respect to an imitial contribution in this regard followed
by deferred consideration of six payments of £5,000 to be recewved onthe 25th of each month
until this amount 1s repaid 1n May 2017 It 1s understocd that the Joint Admimistrators will

continue to monitor the receipt of thus deferred consideration

in addition, SBF hold the benefit of a fixed charge resulting from book debt receipts, 1t 1s
understood that the sum of £194,839 remains outstanding to SBF in respect to this ledger as
at 26 October 2016 Furthermore, a 20% write down has been applied to this value for the

sake of bad debts and 1t is understood that SBF are yet to apply termination fees and charges

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING {(NORTH WEST) LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

117

21

to this balance The Joint Administrators will haise regularly with SBF to obtain updates on
collection of the outstanding ledger Furthermore, the Joint Administrators may be required
to provide SBF with Company records to assist with the coltection Should there be a fedger
to reassign to the Company after SBF have been repaid, the Joint Admunistrators will

undertake a collection exercise
General Administration

This relates to time spent haising with GWA regarding the valuation and sale of the Company’s
assets, reviewing and circulating the Joint Administrators’ Statement on Pre-Packaged Sale
and the Proposals to all creditors, etc  Also to include, haising with HMRC regarding
outstanding VAT and PAYE/NIC issues, dealing with the reviewing and dealing with

correspondence, maintaining the working file and system records, etc

Hours

Senlor Junior Total Total Cost
Partner Director Manager Administrator Administrator Administrator  Cashier Hours £
Administration {inc

statutory compllance 1000 - 1500 500 25 00 - 2000 7500 14,550 00
& reporting)

Realisation of Assets 600 - 400 200 300 - - 1500 4,060 00
Creditors [claims & 300 . 500 200 400 - - 1400 3,33500

distributions)

tnvestigations 1000 500 600 800 - 3300 8,280 00

Trading {(where
applicable)

Case Specific Matters
(where applhcable)

Total Hours 2900 - 3300 1500 40 00 - 2000 13700 30,225 00
Current Chargeout Rates ars oo 300 00 25000 18000 150 00 100 00 12000
Expenses

Overleaf 15 a table which outhines the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are

likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs We will provide an update to

creditors in our future progress reports

loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Average
Cost

270 67

238 21

25091

220 62



BRIGHT ENGINEERING {(NORTH WEST) LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

31

32

33

41

432

43

. Basis of Fee
Expense Provider
Arrangement
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Limited Set Fee — £169 plus VAT Nil
—-£7
Adrministrator’s bond AUA Insolvency Risk Risk Based Premwm — £70 Nil
Services plus VAT
Document storage Re-store Plc Estimated — £100 plus VAT Nl

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Admirsstrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment Where the basis of the Joint Admimistrators’ remuneration i1s being proposed on

a time cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates can be found overleaf

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supphes of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, nvoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case Any Category 1 dishursements we anticipate berng incurred in this case are

included in the table of expenses above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referabie to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to

the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document

storage or business mileage

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

Joint Admurustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD — IN ADMINISTRATION

5 Charge-out Rates

51 A schedule of Cowgtll Holloway Business Recovery LLP’s charge-out rates for this assignment
effective from 1 March 2012 is detailed below Please note this firm records its time n

minimum units of 6 minutes

REC IR G

S Emusts

Partner 375
Consultant 300
Director 300
Manager 250
Senior Admenistrator 180
Administrator 150
Cashier / Support Staff 120
Junior Administrator 100

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING {(NORTH WEST) LTD ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix F

Estimated Outcome Statement as at 26 October 2016

Assets Subject to Axed Charge
Book Debts 1 155,871
Less Skipton Business Finance Limited 2 {176,761}

Deficit c/d ‘20 890)

Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Funds Held by Saolicitors Re Sale 3 7 500
Deferred Consyderation 3 30,000
37,500
Less Estimated costs of Administration 4 {37,500}
Estimated funds available for Preferentlal Creditors Nil
Less Estimated Preferential Creditors 5 Nii
Net Property MNil
Prescnibed Part calculationc/d 6 N/A
Estimated Surplus / {Deficiency) to fivating charge creditor il
Less Debtssecured by floating charge b/d {20,890)
Deficiency to floating charge creditor c/fd {20,890}
Add back Prescribed Part 6 N/A
Estimated surplus/(shortfall) to unsecured creditors (ZUISSDI
Less Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense crediters 7 (125,181)
HMRC - VAT - Estimated | (130,000}
HMRC - PAYE - Estimated 8 (118,000}
Total Unsecured Creditors {373,181)
Less Deficit to Skipton Business Finance b/d (20,890)
Estimated {Shortfall) to Creditors (394,071}

Notes
1 The Company has an cutstanding book debt ledger with Skipton Business Finance Limited, as at 26 October 2016, the sum of

£194,839 remains oulstanding in respect to this book debt ledger, however, a writedown of 20% has been apphed in this regard

2 Figure prowided by Skipton Business Finance Limited as at 26 October 2016

3 Thisis based on the pre-packaged sale to BEPP and the scheduled deferred payments

4 Estimate See below

S As the Company's employees have been transferred to BEEP, claims of this nature are not anticipsted

& The Company has no net floating charge property As such theres norequirement for the Joint Administrators to create a fund out
ofthe Company’s net floating charge property for the benefit of unsecured creditors as it Is below the prescnbed mintmum of £10,000
7 Taken from the Company books and records

8 Estimate provided by the Directors

Pre Appointment Costs {12 250}
Office Holders Fees {Estimate} - cappedatlevel of available funds as estimated time

spenton this assignment is greater than this {24,750)
Disbursements [Estimate) {500)

137|500I

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




BRIGHT ENGINEERING (NORTH WEST) LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix G

Joint Administrators’ Statement on Pre-Packaged Sale

Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals




Bright Engineering {North West) Ltd — In Administration (“the Company”)

Overview

Where a sale of all or part of a company’s business or assets I1s negotiated with a purchaser prior to the appointment
of an Administrator and the Admimistrator effects the sale immediately on, or shortly after appointment, this 1s

known as a pre-packaged sale

Prior to the appointment of an Administrator, an Insolvency Practitioner may act in an advisory capacity to the
Company During this time the insolvency Practittoner’s role is not to advise the Directors personally or any parties
connected with any eventual purchaser of the Company’s business or assets [t 1s also possible that a different
Insolvency Practitioner may be the eventual Administrator and not the Insolvency Practitioner who provided the

advice to the Company befare any formal appeintment was made

The role of an Admenistrator once the Company has entered Admunistration i1s for him to perform his functions with
the objective of either rescuing the Company as a going concern or achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be lkely if the Company were wound up rather than being placed into

Admmistration first

If neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable, the third objective of realising property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the Company may be pursued, providing the
Administrator avoids unnecessarily harming the interests of the creditors as a whole

In this case, the Joint Admmistrators have pursued the third objective of realising property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the Company, and considers that the pre-packaged
sale enables the statutory purpose of Administration to be achieved via a distribution to the Company’s secured

creditor under its fixed charge

Set out below s further information containing a summary of the aircumstances relevant to the pre-packaged sale of
the Company’s business and assets to Bright Engineering (Precision Products) Ltd (Formerly Pendle Rentals Limited)
{“BEPP”) m accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 {'SIP16”)

Background

The Company was incorporated on 26 May 1999 by former Directors, Stephen Coates and John Hanson in the name
of Bright Spark Precision Engineering Ltd, before changing its name to Bright Engineerning (North West) Ltd in May

2014

The Company provided machined components to a variety of different precision engineering sectors to include
aerospace, power generation, defence, scientific and motorsport throughout the North West

In May 2014, the current directors, Jon Hoyle and Nigel Jenkins acquired the business At this time, funding was
provided by way of invoicing finance, asset finance and personal monies provided by way of directors’ loan accounts




The Company traded from a leasehold premises in Nelson, Lancashire and 1t is understood that this lease has four
years remaiming with no break clauses The Company employed 22 permanent members of staff to include the
directors and their length of service ranges from three months to 25 years

Over the last two years, the Company has encountered a general reduction in sales due to the general downturn in
this sector Although the Company has historically recorded good gross profit margins, 1t has been unable to reduce
overheads in ine with the recent fall in turnover, and the cost of labour and materials 1s out of proportion for the
level of turnover being attained As a result, the profit margin has reduced and the Company has recorded net losses
for the year ended September 2015 and for the subsequent period ended August 2016

As losses have been made and cash flow has become a problem, the Company has been unable to maintain its
current liabilities, specifically to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) In July 2016, the Company entered into two
separate Time to Pay Arrangement’s (“TTPA”} with HMRC in relation to arrears of VAT and PAYE totalling
approximately £197,000 The TTPA was for a combined weekly payment of £9,000 In addition to this TTPA, HMRC
approached the Company In respect to post TTPA hiabilities of approximately £51,000 that the Company was unable
to maintain and, as a result, the Company was under increasing pressure from HMRC in this respect

In an attempt to ease cash flow pressure, the directors have njected personal funds of approximately £75,000 which
reduced creditor pressure in the short-term, however, credrtor pressure continued and several threats of legal

proceedings were made

As a result of the Company’s continued cash flow difficulties the directors sought financial advice from the Company
accountant and following these discussions, the accountant adwised the directors to haise with CHBR to obtain

insolvency advice

The directors met with CHBR on 27 September 2016 At this meeting and following a review of the Company’s
management information, it became apparent that the Company was irrecoverably insolvent and could not continue
to trade in its current form At this stage, the directors confirmed that they were unable to inject any further funds to

support the Company

Various options were discussed with the directors, including Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“CVL") and
Administration, however, it was considered that CVL was not appropnate as in Liguidation, the value of the
Company’s intangible assets would be eroded and any interruption in trade would jeopardise the collectability of the
book debt ledger Furthermore, CVL would result in redundancy for all staff and increase creditor claims of both a
preferential and non-preferential, unsecured nature Accordingly, Administration was deemed the correct strategy

On receipt of some imitial advice, the Company formally engaged CHBR on 12 October 2016 As it was understood
that a formal insolvency process was required and that realisations via Administration were anticipated to be
significantly greater than in Liquidation, Admimstration was deemed the correct strategy Accordingly, form 2 8B,
Notice of Intentton to Appoint an Administrator (“NOI”), was filed in court as 1t was understood that the Company
was under significant pressure from HMRC and winding up proceedings were imminent By filing Form 2 8B, the
Company was protected from its creditors for ten business days, via an interim moratorium On 14 October 2016,
Form 2 8B was served upon SBF as 1t held a Qualifying Floating Charge Furthermore, CHBR served a formal report

on SBF outlining the proposed strategy




Following a meeting with the directors, CHBR had instructed GWA Auctioneers and Valuers {“GWA”) to attend the
Company’s trading premises to conduct an inventory and valuation and an initial assessment of the Company’s
assets and report to CHBR upon the same

GWA attended the Company’s trading premises and at this stage, GWA were made aware of interest from a newly
incorporated company of which the Company’s directors, Jon Hoyle and Nigel Jenkins also acted as directors, along
with the Company’s former director, Geoffrey Hall.

GWA advised that it considered that a sale of the Company’s assets ‘In situ’ would be essential in order to maximise
realisations and reduce costs as GWA advised that the costs associated with decommissioning machinery, uphfting
and transporting the Company’s plant and machinery would be significant Furthermore, GWA adwvised that
continuity of trade, via a business sale would be essential to protect the book debt ledger as it was understood that
any break in trade would enable clients to potentially 1ssue counter claims and dispute amounts due to the Company

as a result from non-performance relating to existing assignments

GWA received a formal offer from the Company directors, via a newly incorporated company, for the business and
assets of the Company which was in the sum of £37,500 plus VAT GWA adwvised that the offer was at an acceptable
level, especially when taking into account that it provided continutty and therefore protection of the book debt
ledger and that 1t also included a transfer of the Company’s 22 employees, however, despite this and Iin accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice No 16 (“SIP 16"}, CHBR undertook a short term marketing campaign to

ascertain if there was any further interest in the business

Subsequently, no further offers were received and GWA advised that the offer received from BEPP should be
proceeded with as it provided continuity to preserve the value of the book debt ledger, maximised assets realisations
in comparison to Liquidation and also ensured continuity of employment for the Company’s workforce, therefore,
reducing creditors’ claims in the Administration

On 19 October 2016, following confirmation from SBF that it had no objection to the proposed Administrators’
appointment, the directors filed Form 2 9B, Notice of Appontment of an Administrator in court As such, Jason Mark
Elliott and Craig Johns of CHBR were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company

On 19 October 2016, the assets of the Company were purchased by BEPP for the sum of £37,500

Initial Introduction

The Joint Administrators were introduced to the Company by its accountant, Beever and Struthers, who had recently
met with the Company to discuss its financial position Following this, Beever and Struthers recommended that
Cowgill Holloway Bustness Recovery LLP (“CHBR") undertake a review of the financial position and discuss the
options for the business The Joint Administrators do not believe that there is any significant personal or professional
relationship between the Company or its drectors and CHBR and carned out the appropnate conflict review prior to

accepting the appointment

Following a meeting between the directors and CHBR, at which the financial position of the Company was discussed
and available options considered, it was resolved that the Company was insolvent and could not continue to trade in
its current form As a result, on 12 October 2016, the directors formally instructed Jason Mark Elliott and Craig Johns
of CHBR to provide such advice and the appropriate steps were then taken to place the Company nto

Administration




Jason Mark Ellott and Craig Johns considered carefully the five fundamental principles contained within the
Insolvency Practitioners Association Code of Ethics for members and Statement of Insolvency Practice 1 and
concluded that no threats to the same existed and that they were able to take the appointment as Joint
Admtnistrators

We would confirm that we were formally engaged by the Company on 12 October 2016

Pre Appointment Considerations

Following nstruction, and having reviewed the financial position, it was apparent to Jason Mark Elliott and Craig
Johns that the Company was irrecoverably insolvent In July 2016, the Company had entered into two TTPA’s with
HMRC in refation to arrears of VAT and PAYE of circa £197,000 The TTPA was for a combined weekly payment of
£9,000 and the Company could no longer maintan this due to significant cash flow problems As such, the Company
was under increasing pressure from HMRC and further recovery action was understood to be y/mminent

After reviewing the position, Jason Mark Elliott and Craig Johns considered that the Company required a formal
insolvency procedure The following courses of Administration and Liquidation were considered, as it was
understood that a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”) would not be supported by HMRC, who are the
Company’s largest creditor and therefore the required creditor approval for a CVA would not be obtained

Administration seemed most appropriate as it enhanced asset reahsations, maintained continuity of employment
and protected the book debt ledger via the continuity gained from a pre-packaged sale immedately after an
Administrator’s appointment

Furthermore, interest from a connected company was received which, David Sunderland of GWA Auctioneers and
Valuers ("GWA") advised was at an acceptable level This further supported the view that Admimistration was more

appropriate than Liquidation
Other Alternative Courses of Action
Continued Trade both With or Outside of a Formal Compuny Voluntary Arrangement

Due to increasing pressure from HMRC and a failed TTPA, the Company was unable to trade outside of a formal
arrangement A CVA was not considered to be a viable option as following a review of the Company’s management
information, 1t was apparent that the Company had very little in the form of working capital and would be unable to
meet a set monthly payment in addition to its obligatory financial commitments Furthermore, it was understood
that due to falling into arrears with payments in respect to its VAT and PAYE habilities and the recently falled TTPA,
HMRC were beginning enforcement action and the threat of winding up action against the Company was understood
to be imminent HMRC were therefore unlikely to support a CVA proposal and as HMRC were the Company’s largest

creditor, the prospects of a CVA being approved were unfavourable
Distressed Sale of the Business and Assets as a Going Concern by Management
This was not considered approprate due to the threat of winding up proceedings from HMRC as a result of the falled

TTPA which would have likely resulted in a compulsory liquidation and significantly reduced asset realisations As a
result, it was understood that the Company did not have suffictent time to market and effect a sale in this manner




Furthermore, no third party was known to be interested in this course of action outside of a formal insolvency
procedure

Sale of Assets by the Joint Administrators after a Period of Marketing to Third Parties

Prior to the lJoint Administrators’ appointment, CHBR placed the business opportunity on its website and also
circulated a marketing flier to the partners of Cowgill Holloway LLP (“CH”) This marketing resulted in no interest,
other than from the existing management

Accordingly, and when taking into account the cost of running a protracted marketing campatgn, GWA advised that
no further marketing was likely to generate any interest and it would only serve to increase costs and therefore
reduce the net asset realisations which would be detrimental to creditors Furthermore, GWA adwvised that a quick
sale was imperative to protect the book debt ledger via continuity of supply to customers as a break in trading may
result in counter claims for non-fulfilment As such, continued marketing following appointment was not considered

approprate
Ligwdation and Subsequent Forced Sale of the Company’s Assets

Following the offer from BEPP, this process was not considered to be appropniate as the offer made was on an ‘-
situ’ basis and exceeded what would be achieved should the assets be sold on a forced sale basis when taking into
account the significant costs of uplift and sale via auction which were expected to reduce net sales consideration in
addition to this, the business saie has maintained continuity of supply which has preserved the value of the goodwill,
which would have been expected to be totally eroded in Liguidation and provides continuity for the Company
employees which have been transferred to the purchaser BEPP, which therefore reduced the level of preferential

and unsecured employee claims in the Admuinistration

A pre-packaged sale of the assets in Administration would ensure significantly greater reahsations for the benefit of
the Company’s creditors

Trading the Business

The Company had no working capital available to fund a penod of trading and the existing management confirmed
that they were unabie to provide additional funds with the Company in its current financial position  CHBR had
reviewed the position and understood that the further funding required was not available In addition, 1t was
understood that it was not appropnate for SBF to provide any further funding

Furthermore, following a brief period of marketing by CHBR prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, it was
apparent that no additional offers to purchase the business and assets of the Company were forthcoming

The above, combined with the other operating costs being well in excess of anticipated realisations meant that it was
In no way viable to continue to trade the business duning Administration

Comparative Outcome

The Joint Admimistrators are satisfied that the sale of the Company’s assets under the terms of the pre-packaged sale
has resulted in the best outcome reasonably obtainable for creditors in the circumstances The following table




provides a comparative outcome with a sale of the Company’s assets in Liquidation or through a restricted marketing
period post Administration as against the outcome obtained via the pre-packaged sale

Details of Assets

Sale in Liguidation/Under
Restricted Marketing

Pre-Packaged Sale
in Administration

Conditions

£ £
Plant & Machinery 30,000 27,500
Office Furniture & Equipment 3,500 3,500
Stock and Work in Progress 3,500 3,500
Motar Vehicle 2,000 2,000
Goodwill Nil 1,000
Total 39,000 37,500

Please note that GWA have advised that the costs associated with decommisstoning, uplifting and selling the plant
and machinery tn a Ligquidation scenario would be approximately £10,000 and therefore, GWA advised that on this
basis the offer recetved from BEPP represented a better result for creditors

The folfowing charges are registered against the Company

Date of Creation
1 May 2014

Date of Registration
1 May 2014

Type of Charge
Fixed and Floating Charge

Charge in Favour of
Skipton Business Finance Limited

Marketing of the Business and Assets

Marketing a business i1s an important element in ensuring that the best avallable consideration 1s obtamed for it in
the interests of the Company’s creditors as a whole The Joint Administrators advised the Company prior to their
appointment, that any marketing should conform to the marketing essentials set out in 5IP16 which includes the
following key considerations

= The business should be marketed as widely as possible, proportionate to its nature and size in the time available
using whatever media or other sources that are ltkely to achieve this outcome,

»  Previous marketing of the business prior to the Joint Administrators’ involvement may not prowide justification
to avoid further marketing The Joint Administrators must be satisfied as to the adequacy and independence of
any prior marketing undertaken by the Company,

»  Marketing should have been undertaken for an appropriate length of time to satisfy the loint Administrators
that the best outcome for creditors as a whole has been achieved,

*  Any marketing attempts must by default, include the use of the internet

On 12 October 2016 and immediately after instruction, CHBR advertised the Company for sale on its website and
circulated details of the business opportunity to all Partners of CH

GWA advised that a significant marketing campaign would not have resulted in any additional offers as the majorty
of the Company's assets were encumbered via lease agreements that would be a deterrent to any other potential
purchaser Furthermore, the offer from BEPP was subject to immediate compietion and BEPP advised that it was
prepared to withdraw the offer should any unnecessary delay be incurred In addition, the anticipated TUPE liabihty




was understood to be significant due to the length of service of the Company’s employees and, GWA advised that
this would also deter any prospective purchaser

Other than the offer from BEPP, no other expressions of interest were generated from this source
Following recetpt of the offer from BEPP, in light of the lack of any additional interest or offers and as there was an
inherent risk of BEPP's offer being withdrawn, GWA positively recommended the offer for acceptance

Valuation of the Business and Assets

As detailed earlier in this report, GWA were instructed by the Joint Administrators to value the business and assets of
the Company GWA are an independent valuation agent and have confirmed their independence from CHBR and the

Company

GWA employ members of staff who are members of the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors and they possess
knowledge of the particular market for these assets and the skills and the understanding necessary to undertake the
valuation competently In addition, GWA have confirmed that it possesses the requisite professional indemnity
insurance to provide the advice and services required

Valuations were obtained from GWA on an open market value ‘In-situ’ and ‘ex-situ’ These are as follows

Details of Assets Sale (Administration/Under Sale Ex Situ
Restricted Marketing {Liquidation)
Conditions)

£ £

Plant & Machinery 45,000 30,000
Office Furniture & Equipment 4,500 3,500
Stock and Work in Progress 5,000 3,500
Motor Vehicle 3,000 2,000
Goodwill Mil Nil
Total 57,500 39,000

The bases of the valuations are what would likely be achieved in an Administration and Liquidation scenario, If the
pre-packaged sale to BEPP was not completed Ali known assets were valued and are detailed above

GWA did not believe that there was any value attributed to goodwill unless it was purchased by a connected party

GWA advised that although the sale to BEPP represented a lower realisation when compared to the estimated
valuation of an ‘in-situ’ sale detailed above, 1t 1s considered that the net benefit caused by the transfer in all staff,
thus reducing employee claims, and the significantly reduced costs of not marketing the Company after an
Administrator’s appointment, which would in turn jeopardise the book debt ledger, ensured that the sale
represented the best outcome for creditors, especially as no other interested parties were 1dentified




Details of the Assets Sold and the Nature of the Transaction

Purchaser and Related Parties

The assets of the Company have been purchased by BEPP, an associated company by way of common directors and
shareholders, Jon Hoyle and Nigel Jenkins and former director, Geoffrey Hall on 19 October 2016 The purchaser
bought whatever night, title and interest the Joint Administrators held in these assets

Assets
BEPP have purchased the following assets

= Plant & Machinery,

s Office Furmture and Equipment,
»  Stock and Work in Progress,

=  Motor Vehicle,

= Goodwill

Sale Consideration

The sales consideration 1s In the sum of £37,500, there is no VAT payable as it i1s a going concern sale The sum of
£7,500 was paid by BEPP on 19 October 2016, this sum 1s currently being held in TLT Solicitors’ chient account

pending transfer to the case account once opened
The deferred consideration shall be paid by BEPP as follows

» £5,000 on or before 4pm on 25 November 20186,
*  £5,000 on or before 4pm on 25 January 2017,

s £5,000 on or before 4pm on 25 February 2017,

=  £5,000 on or before 4pm on 25 March 2017,

= £5,000 on or before 4pm on 25 Apnl 2017;

=  £5,000 on or before 4pm on 25 May 2017

if any of these payments are missed, then the entire balance will immediately become due

The directors of BEPP have provided personal guarantees as security tn relation to the deferred consideration Please
note that the sale 1s not part of a wider transaction and there are no buy back agreements contained within the sale

contract

Connected Party Transactions

Where there are connections between an insolvent company and the purchasing entity, the purchaser meets the
defimtion of a ‘connected party’ and following recommendations made to The Department for Business, Innovation
& Skills about pre-packaged sales to connected parties, it was felt that some of the concerns expressed about such
transactions in the context of insolvency, may be overcome by having an independent party review the proposed



sale and offer an opinion on the appropriateness of the grounds for the sale. This may provide reassurance to
creditors that an independent person has considered the reasonableness of the proposed transaction

As the transaction meets the definition of a connected party sale, the transaction is eligible for review by the Pre-
Pack Pool (‘the Pool’) The Pool 1s an independent body of experienced business people and has been set up In
response to a series of recommendations contained in an independent rewiew of pre-packaged sales in
administrations A Pool member will offer an opinion on the purchase of a business and/or 1ts assets by a party
connected to a company where a pre-packaged sale Is proposed by an Adrmimistrator

The Pool, through its members, operates only to review and opine on apphcations made voluntanly by connected
parties Further information on the work of the Pool can be found in the ‘Questions and Answers about the Pre-Pack
Pool’ document on the Pool’'s website at www prepackpool co uk

The purchasers were made aware of their ability to approach the Pool and the potential for enhanced stakeholder
confidence from the connected party approaching the Pool and preparng a viability statement for the purchasing

entity

In this case, the Pool has not been approached by the connected party

Viability Statement

A viabihty review can be drawn up by a connected party wishing to make a pre-packaged purchase The review
should cover the greater of 12 months or the penod over which any consideration is to be deferred in order to

demonstrate how the purchasing entity will survive for this period from the date of the proposed purchase

We can confirm that no such statement has been prepared by the purchaser in this case



